Products Solutions Services
Safety Instructions
Liquiline CM42B
Two-wire transmitter
IS Cl. I Div. 1 GP A-D T6/T4
IS Cl. I Zone 0 AEx/Ex ia IIC T6/T4 Ga
NI Cl. I Div. 2 GP A-D T6/T4
C US

• Warnings
‣ Compare the information on the nameplate with the order.
Type code
C/US
Type Version
CM42B CB ** ** ** ** ** +*
IS Cl. I Div. 1 GP A-D T6/T4
IS Cl. I Zone 0 AEx/Ex ia IIC
T6/T4 Ga
NI Cl. I Div. 2 GP A-D T6/T4
No Ex relevance
Technical data Voltage input nom. 24 V DC
max. 30 V DC
min. 17 V DC
ELV
Current 4...20 mA loop
max. 23 mA
Ambient temperature range Ta T6: -20° C ≤ Ta ≤ +50° C (-4° F ≤ Ta ≤ +122° F)
T4: -20° C ≤ Ta ≤ +60° C (-4° F ≤ Ta ≤ +140° F)
Liquiline CM42B XA03509C
Endress+Hauser 5
Connection values
Current outputs SA1 and SA2 (terminals 33 and 34)
Intrinsically safe power supply and signal circuits
Max. input voltage Ui 30 V
Max. input current Ii 100 mA
Max. input power Pi 750 mW
Max. internal inductance Li 30 µH
Max. internal capacitance Ci Current output 1: 15.2 nF
Current output 2: 7.9 nF
Digital sensor interface (Memosens) (terminals 87, 88, 97, 98)
Max. output voltage Uo 5 V
Max. output current Io 100 mA
Max. output power Po 120 mW
Max. internal inductance Li Negligible
Max. internal capacitance Ci 15.6 µF
Max. external inductance Lo 3.5 mH
Max. external capacitance Co 100 µF
Only approved devices shall be connected to the digital Memosens sensor input:
• Memosens cable xYK10, xYK20
The connection of the CM42B and the Memosens cable xYK10 and xYK20 with a maximum length
of 100 m is certified as a system via spark ignition test, separate proof of intrinsic safety is not
necessary.
• Digital Memosens sensors / other Memosens devices
Digital Memosens sensors and other devices that match the stated electrical parameters of the
Liquiline CM42B.
Digital Memosens sensors/devices other than xLS50D are connected via an inductive interface to
the Memosens cables xYK10 and xYK20.
The devices stated in the following certificates and additional devices that match the stated entity
parameter may be connected to the Liquiline CM42B:
CSA C/US
• xYK10 and xYK20 according to CSA certificate no. 80021719
• xLS50D according to CSA certificate no. 80021719
Analog input conductivity, measured inductively (terminals 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20)
Max. output voltage Uo 7.6 V
Max. output current Io 95 mA
Max. output power Po 100 mW
Max. internal inductance Li Negligible
Max. external inductance Lo 3.5 mH
Max. internal capacitance Ci 480 nF
Max. external capacitance Co 10.4 µF
XA03509C Liquiline CM42B
6 Endress+Hauser
Analog input conductivity, measured conductively (terminals 11, 12, 13, 19, 20)
Max. output voltage Uo 8.2 V